

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ZF MERITOR LLC and ZF MERITOR TRANSMISSION CORPORATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 06-623-SLR
)	
v.)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	Filed June 10, 2013
EATON CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
EXCLUDE OPINION TESTIMONY OF DR. DAVID W. DERAMUS**

OF COUNSEL:
Joseph A. Ostoyich
Erik T. Koons
William C. Lavery
Evan A. Young
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700

Donald E. Reid (#1058)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 351-9219

Theodore B. Olson
Thomas G. Hungar
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 11101
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Defendant Eaton Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DERAMUS’S OPINION IS UNRELIABLE BECAUSE IT FAILS TO EMPLOY VALID TIMEFRAMES TO MEASURE DAMAGES2

 A. DeRamus Improperly Projects Years Of Lost Profits After ZFM’s Dissolution (And Then Adds Enterprise Value).....2

 B. DeRamus’s Rigged Lost-Enterprise Value.....5

II. DERAMUS’S BUT-FOR SHARE ESTIMATE IS UNRELIABLE.....5

 A. DeRamus’s “Macro” Variables Have Nothing To Do With Truck Buyers’ Selection Between Eaton and ZFM Transmissions5

 B. DeRamus Ignores Eaton’s Lawful, Lower Prices, As Well As ZFM’s Self-Inflicted Wounds And Bad Luck7

III. DERAMUS’S FAILURE TO DISAGGREGATE DAMAGES RENDERS HIS MODEL SPECULATIVE AND UNRELIABLE.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 452 F.2d 124 (8th Cir. 1971)	2
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	6
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , U.S.A., 350 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico v. Caribbean Petroleum</i> , 175 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Eiberger v. Sony Corp.</i> , 622 F.2d 1068 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	2, 4
<i>Farmington Dowel Products Co. v. Forster Mfg. Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1970).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Le Page’s, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10

MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)10

Murphy Tugboat Co. v. Crowey,
658 F.2d 1256, 1262 (9th Cir. 1981)8

Southern Pines Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.,
826 F.2d 1360, 1363-64 (4th Cir. 1987)2

Weisgran v. Manley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000).....8

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D. Del. 2009).....9

ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....1, 3, 9, 10
